

No. 22-1095

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS, COMMUNITY
VOICES HEARD, AND THE COALITION
FOR THE HOMELESS**

JUDITH GOLDINER
EDWARD JOSEPHSON
ELLEN DAVIDSON
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(212) 577-3332

CHRISTINE CLARKE
LEGAL SERVICES NYC
40 Worth Street, Suite 606
New York, NY 10013
(646) 442-3600

FAITH E. GAY
Counsel of Record
SEAN P. BALDWIN
MICHAEL P. DUKE
BABAK GHAFARZADE
MAX H. SIEGEL
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Respondents N.Y. Tenants and Neighbors,
Community Voices Heard, and the Coalition for the Homeless*

322481



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Long History of Rent and
 Eviction Regulations in New York.....2

 B. The Reach of the RSL.....7

 C. District Court Proceedings10

 D. Second Circuit Proceedings and
 the Instant Petition12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION14

I. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits on
the Applicable Standard for Takings Clause
Challenges to Rent Regulations16

II. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with
This Court’s Takings Jurisprudence18

 A. The Second Circuit’s Physical Taking
 Analysis Comports with This Court’s
 Precedent18

 B. The Second Circuit’s Regulatory
 Takings Analysis Comports with
 This Court’s Precedent23

III. The Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Parameters of the Takings Clause	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>520 E. 81st St. Assocs. v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 525 (1976).....	5
<i>8200 Realty Corp. v. Lindsay</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 124 (1970).....	4
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	3
<i>Burrows v. 75-25 153rd St., LLC</i> , 215 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	13, 16, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	12, 28
<i>People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra</i> , 230 N.Y. 429, writ of error dismissed, 257 U.S. 665 (1921).....	3
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	3
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	21

<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal, 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)</i>	1
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York, 13 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), aff'd, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. June 23, 1999) (summary order)</i>	1
<i>Harmon v. Markus, 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)</i>	1
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz, 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)</i>	16, 18
<i>Hewlett Assocs. v. City of New York, 57 N.Y.2d 356 (1982)</i>	4
<i>I.L.F.Y. Co. v. Temp. State Hous. Rent Comm'n, 10 N.Y.2d 263 (1961), appeal dismissed, 369 U.S. 795 (1962)</i>	3
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh, 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981)</i>	4, 5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)</i>	15, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	26, 27
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman, 256 U.S. 170 (1921)</i>	3
<i>Milan v. Wertheimer, 808 F.3d 961 (2d Cir. 2015)</i>	19, 28

<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 54 A.D.3d 27 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	9, 17
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12, 13, 14, 23, 24
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	i, 12, 14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of</i> <i>City of N.Y. v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 6
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of</i> <i>N.Y.C., Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1213 (1994)	2, 5, 22
<i>Richards v. Kaskel</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 524 (1973).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props. L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009).....	6
<i>Samra v. Messeca</i> , 17 N.Y.S.3d 385, 2015 WL 3369276 (1st Dep’t May 22, 2015) (table decision) ...	19, 27
<i>Silberman v. Biderman</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	1
<i>Somerset-Wilshire</i> <i>Apartments, Inc. v. Lindsay</i> , 304 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	1, 4

<i>Teeval Co. v. Stern</i> , 301 N.Y. 346, cert. denied, 340 U.S. 876 (1950)	3
<i>Tonwal Realties, Inc. v. Beame</i> , 406 F. Supp. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	1
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11, 12, 28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<i>W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C.</i> <i>Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 31 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash.</i> <i>State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	29
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	3
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8605.....	3
23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8623.....	7, 8

23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8624.....	8
23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8625.....	7
23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8626.....	9
23 N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 8630.....	9, 17
Housing Stability and Tenant Protection	
Act of 2019, L. 2019, Ch. 36.....	6
N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 65	23
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-502	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-504	7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510	8, 15
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511	9, 17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-520	7
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-e	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eee.....	9, 26
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eeee.....	9, 17
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 238-a	9
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	23
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2504.2.....	9, 17

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2504.4.....	9, 17
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2520.6.....	22
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.5.....	22
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.....	9, 17
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.4.....	17
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5.....	9, 17

Other Authorities

John D. Echeverria, <i>Antonin Scalia’s Flawed Takings Legacy</i> , 41 Vt. L. Rev. 689 (2017)	25
<i>The New York Rent Stabilization Law of 1969</i> , 70 Colum. L. Rev. 156 (1970).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) (No. 04-163).....	25
